

## STATE OF MINNESOTA

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ST. PAUL 55155

## DELEGATION ORDER

Providing for the Assignment of Duties to the Minnesota State Arts Board

I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and Minnesota Statutes, Section 4.07, hereby issue this Delegation Order.

WHEREAS, the National Endowment for the Arts provides grants to provide general support for arts projects, productions, programs and services within each of the several states; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 139.10 of the Minnesota Statutes the Minnesota State Arts Board is the state agency established to "stimulate and encourage the creation, performance and appreciation of the arts in the state"; and,

WHEREAS, no state agency has been otherwise designated by law to apply for, receive, and accept federal funds for these purposes; and,

WHEREAS, the Governor has the authority to designate a state agency to act for him in applying for, receiving, and accepting federal funds as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 4.07, Subdivisions 1 through 3;

NOW, THEREFORE, I order that:

1. The Minnesota State Arts Board be designated as the State agency to act for me, in applying for, receiving, accepting and expending National Endowment for the Arts funds pursuant to Public Law 91-648.

This order shall be effective immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until superseded, amended, or repealed by proper authority.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 13th day of November 1979.

Albert H. Quie, Governor

Filed according to law:

ban Anderson Growe

Secretary of State

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

NOV 1 4 1979

Aran anderson Homes

Secretary of Stara

432520

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER